Resolution No. 2017-206

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SAMSON CONCRETE FOR CROSSWALK REPLACEMENT AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS WITHIN THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG IN THE AMOUNT OF \$91,754.80

WHEREAS, the Town advertised for sealed bids to be submitted in connection with

various crosswalk replacement projects within the Town of Phillipsburg ("the Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Town set forth specifications for the projects; and

WHEREAS, the Town opened said bids on August 10, 2017 at the Town Hall; and

WHEREAS, the bidders were: Number 1, Samson Concrete, 120 S Main Street

Philipsburg NJ; and Number 2, Hale Built 356 Highway 31, Flemington, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed by the Administration and by the Town's professionals; and

WHEREAS, Samson Concrete was the lowest bidder with a base bid of \$91,754.80; and

WHEREAS, Town of Phillipsburg is desirous of awarding bid to the lowest responsible bidder for the Project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that Samson Concrete is hereby awarded the contract for the Project in the amount of \$91,754.80 in accordance with the bid and the bids specifications submitted therefore.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or Municipal Court could hereby authorize to enter into a Contract on behalf of the Town of Phillipsburg upon the satisfaction of the foregoing conditions and submission of all proper documentation by Samson Concrete pursuant to said bid.

CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their September 19, 2017 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk